

No. 21-519

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GROWTH ENERGY,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN
JONATHAN S. MARTEL
WILLIAM C. PERDUE
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. LEHN
CARY A. GLYNN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT ACKNOWLEDGES THE STRENGTH OF GROWTH ENERGY'S MERITS ARGUMENTS.....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S EFFORTS TO MINIMIZE THE STAKES FAIL.....	5
III. THE GOVERNMENT ERRS IN SUGGESTING THAT THIS CASE IS NOT ESSENTIAL FOR ENABLING NATIONWIDE SUMMER SALE OF E15.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	3-4
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	4
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	3

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7545(f)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7545(h)(5).....	11

AGENCY MATERIALS

EPA, <i>Modifications to Fuel Regulations to Provide Flexibility for E15; Modifications to RFS RIN Market Regulations: Response to Comments</i> (May 2019), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P100WR63.pdf	8
EPA, <i>Renewable Fuel Standard (RFS) Program: RFS Annual Rules</i> (Dec. 7, 2021), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2021-12/documents/rfs-2020-2021-2022-rvo-standards-nprm-2021-12-07.pdf	5, 7

U.S. Department of Energy, National
Renewable Energy Lab, *E15 and
Infrastructure* (May 2015),
https://afdc.energy.gov/files/u/publication/e15_infrastructure.pdf.....8

DOCKETING CASES

*Commissioner of Internal Revenue v.
Banks*, No. 03-892 (U.S.).....11-12

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School
Committee*, No. 07-1125 (U.S.).....9

Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez,
No. 05-1629 (U.S.).....11

*Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai
Technologies, Inc.*, No. 12-786 (U.S.).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Air Improvement Resources, Inc., *Analysis
of Ethanol-Compatible Fleet for
Calendar Year 2022* (Nov. 16, 2021),
<https://growthenergy.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Analysis-of-Ethanol-Compatible-Fleet-for-Calendar-Year-2022-16Nov21.pdf>8

Growth Energy, *Retailer Hub*,
<https://growthenergy.org/resources/retailer-hub/>.....8-9

Stillwater Associates LLC, *Infrastructure Changes and Cost to Increase RFS Ethanol Volumes through Increased E15 and E85 Sales in 2017* (July 11, 2016), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2016-0004-3499>.....9
